
1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

City of Santa Clara

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-1298 Name:

Status:Type: Consent Calendar Agenda Ready

File created: In control:10/31/2019 Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting

On agenda: Final action:11/12/2019 11/12/2019

Title: Healthier Kids Foundation FY2019/20 First Quarter Report

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FY19-20 Q1 Report to City of Santa Clara 11-19-19, 2. File Summary

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCouncil and Authorities Concurrent
Meeting

11/12/2019 1

REPORT TO COUNCIL

SUBJECT
Healthier Kids Foundation FY2019/20 First Quarter Report

BACKGROUND
On April 23, 2019, City Council approved Amendment No. 1 with the Healthier Kids Foundation (HKF)
to extend the service agreement through December 31, 2019.  On June 25, 2019 Council approved
additional funding in the amount of $35,000 for services focused on health and dental screenings, as
well as health education programs for Santa Clara residents.  The purpose of this report is to transmit
the organization’s performance report for the first quarter of FY2019/20.

DISCUSSION
The services delineated in the HKF Amendment No. 1 include providing two (2) quarterly reports on
quantitative measures of progress toward service goals to:

a) screen 550 children for vision issues;
b) screen 250 children for dental issues;
c) screen 250 children for hearing issues; and,
d) have 75 parents attend a least one “10 Steps to a Healthier You” workshop.

The HKF FY2019/20 First Quarter Report (Attachment 1) indicates HKF: screened 347 children for
vision issues (63%of goal); screened 248 children for dental issues (99% of goal); screened 27
children for hearing issues (11% of goal); and, had 19 parents attend a least one “10 Steps to a
Healthier You” workshop (25% of goal). Additional screening dates and locations are scheduled to
continue attainment of the remainder of the goals for 2019.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered does not constitute a “project” within the meaning of the California

City of Santa Clara Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1298, Version: 1

Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(a) as it has no
potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably
foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact except for administrative time to convey the First Quarter FY2019/20 report.
Approved funding in the amount of $35,000 is budgeted in the FY 2019/20 Annual Operating Budget
for HKF Amendment No. 1 services.

COORDINATION

This report has been coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office and the Finance Department.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City’s official-notice bulletin board
outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City’s website and
in the City Clerk’s Office at least 72 hours prior to a Regular Meeting and 24 hours prior to a Special
Meeting. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at
(408) 615-2220, e-mail clerk@santaclaraca.gov <mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public
information desk at any City of Santa Clara public library.

RECOMMENDATION
Note and file the Healthier Kids Foundation First Quarter Report FY2019/20.

Reviewed by: James Teixeira, Director, Parks & Recreation
Approved by: Deanna J. Santana, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
1. Healthier Kids Foundation First Quarter Report FY2019/20

City of Santa Clara Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

